
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & 
Community Services 
 
Monday, 28 July 2014 at 11.00 am 
Meeting Room 3, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 5 August 2014 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 September 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Museum Service Forward Plan (Pages 1 - 16) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/072 

Contact: Carol Anderson, Museum Services Manager Tel: (01865) 814105 
 
Report by Head of Law & Culture (CMDCCS4). 
 
The Museums Service Strategic Forward Plan is an essential element in ensuring 
that the Museums Service is able to meet the standards required in order to retain 
its current Accredited status within the scheme now administered by the Arts 
Council England.  
 
The Service is in the process of renewing its Accredited status under the revised 
standard introduced in October 2011. As part of the application process the Service 
is required to review and revise its forward plan and to obtain approval for the 
revised version from its governing body. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is RECOMMENDED 
to approve the Museums Service’s Strategic Forward Plan 2014- 2018.   
 

 

 

 



Division(s): N/A 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

28 JULY 2014 
 

MUSEUMS SERVICE STRATEGIC FORWARD PLAN 2014 - 2018 
 

Report by Head of Law and Culture 
  

Introduction  
 
1. The Museums Service Strategic Forward Plan is an essential element in 

planning the effective future development and delivery of museum services 
and ensuring that the Service is able to meet the standards required in order 
to retain its current accredited status within the scheme now administered by 
the Arts Council England (ACE).  

 
2. The Service is in the process of renewing its accredited status under the 

revised standard introduced in October 2011. As part of the assessment 
process the Service is required to regularly review and revise its forward plan 
and to obtain approval for the revised version from its governing body.  

 
Scope and Content of the Plan 
 

3. It is a requirement of Accreditation that a museum must plan effectively for 
long-term success and to make sure it can adapt in a changing environment 
in order to survive. A museum’s ability to do this is demonstrated through its 
forward plan. Although ACE does not issue a standard format for forward 
plans, it does specify the areas to be covered. In content and approach the 
Museums Service Strategic Forward Plan 2014-18 follows the approach 
recommended in the detailed guidance issued by ACE in support of museums 
seeking Accreditation. 

 
4. The Draft Plan (Annex 1) provides a review of the Forward Plan 2011-14 and 

the current Service provision, including the scope of the collections in its care, 
the nature and extent of services it provides and sets the direction for the 
Oxfordshire Museums Service for the period 2014 -18.  It describes the aims 
and objectives of the Service during this period set against the regional and 
national context of changes in local government funding and the funding and 
role of museums within their communities... 

 
5. It reaffirms the aim of the Service as being to inspire real meaning to 

belonging to Oxfordshire through the acquisition, care and creative use of the 
Museum collections, buildings and sites. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDCS4 

Key Objectives for the Service 2014-18 
 

6. The key objectives for the Museums Service, as set out in the Forward Plan, 
are to encourage the widest possible engagement with, learning from and 
enjoyment of the county’s collections both in store and on display. The 
Service will continue to deliver and develop a high quality visitor service at 
The Oxfordshire Museum. It will seek to enable groups and individuals to 
engage with the collections in their communities and will strive to broaden its 
user profile to more closely reflect that of the county as a whole.  

 
7. The Museums Service will continue to deliver a tailored programme of 

engagement activities for families; school children and older people both at 
The Oxfordshire Museum and in communities across the county. 

 
8. The Service will seek to use new technology to engage new audiences and 

enhance interpretation. It will continue to improve the quality and depth of the 
county’s collections from all periods and to preserve them for the 
understanding and enjoyment of present and future generations. It will 
continue to increase online access to collections and enhance their 
interpretation. 

 
9. By implementing the Museum Service Strategic Forward Plan 20114-18 the 

Service will be better able to ensure that it continues to improve the quality, 
and relevance to the people of Oxfordshire, of collections in its care and the 
services it provides by enabling improved public access, enjoyment and 
understanding to the County’s heritage. 

 
Accreditation Process 
 

10. The Oxfordshire Museum Service’s application for Re-Accreditation was 
submitted on 15 April 2014 and is currently going through the assessment 
process. We have been informed that currently the assessors hope to take 
our application for a decision by the Review Panel that meets on 24 July.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
11. The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the Museums Service’s Strategic Forward 
Plan 2014- 2018.  

 
 
PETER CLARK 
Head of Law and Culture 
 
Background papers: none 
 
Contact Officer: Carol Anderson, Museums Services Manager 
  
June 2014 

Page 2



 CMDCS4 Annex 1 

1 
 

Oxfordshire Museums Service Strategic Forward Plan 2014/15 – 2017/18 

1. Background 
Oxfordshire County Council assumed responsibility for museums in 1974 
under the powers of the Public Libraries and Museums Act, 1964. There is no 
statutory minimum service. However the Council has acquired museum 
collections over the last 40 years (and previously under a joint provision with 
the City Council) and these are held in trust for present and future 
generations. The Council has a responsibility to care for these collections 
which represent the material cultural heritage of the county. 
 
As part of Oxfordshire County Council’s response to reductions in central 
government funding in January and February 2011 decisions were made by 
the Cabinet and Council to reduce the budget of the Oxfordshire Museums 
Service by 38% over three years. In response to this and against the 
background of the need to respond to an anticipated reduction in income from 
the partner museums; the move of Cogges Manor Farm Museum to an 
independent trust, following consultation with staff and stakeholders, a phased 
restructuring was implemented concluding in March 2014. 
 
The structure now in place aims to maintain the key assets of the 
Service and the broad, although reduced in depth, skills base to meet the 
needs of the County’s collections and services to the public in addition to 
undertaking limited essential work for our partners on a cost recovery basis.  
 

2. Review of the Forward Plan 2011 – 14 
The 2011-14 forward plan focused on the day-to-day practicalities of keeping 
the service operating effectively without disruption or significant diminution of 
the quality of the services offered to the public. Resources and activity in this 
period concentrated upon delivering the savings required by devising and 
implementing a revised staffing structure and by reviewing all activities and 
targets. This has been achieved and the Service is now able to begin to 
implement its vision for the future provision of Museum services.  
 
Through the Oxford Aspire Partnership with the University Museums, through 
the County Collections Project this period also saw the Museums Service 
continuing to provide value–added services whilst developing new 
approaches to access and interpretation. This included the production of a 
series of three films and the ground breaking use of touch screen cases in the 
Unearthed exhibition. During this time the Service undertook a series of 
successful, targeted community engagement projects, devised and delivered 
three exhibitions and undertook programmes to research and improve the 
care of collections, as well as increasing access to them through Heritage 
Search. The Service also continued to host and manage the Museums 

Page 3



 CMDCS4 Annex 1 

2 
 

Development Service for the region and the Portable Antiquities Scheme for 
Oxfordshire and West Berkshire and work with the Soldiers of Oxfordshire on 
the project to develop their new museum in the grounds of The Oxfordshire 
Museum at Woodstock. 
 
The past three years have inevitably been inward looking and we now 
recognise that to implement its vision for the future the Service needs to focus 
attention back to engaging in greater consultation with users and 
stakeholders. 
 

3. Current Service provision 
The new structure fully implemented from April 2014 provides for 
 

• Collection storage and care, also curatorial expertise based at the 
Museum Resources Centre, Standlake 

• Access to collections focused on changing exhibitions and permanent 
displays at The Oxfordshire Museum, Woodstock. This supported by 
accessible collections storage at Swalcliffe Barn, also loans to partner 
and other museums across the County  

• Learning and access opportunities at The Oxfordshire Museum, and 
countywide and through outreach programmes, supporting formal and 
informal learning in schools and at Castle Unlocked, Oxford and 
through community groups with a continuing emphasis upon 
reminiscence work with older people 

• The management and delivery of enhanced services specialist services 
including the Portable Antiquities Scheme and the Museum 
Development Service for the region. 

 
This plan sets the direction for the Oxfordshire Museums Service 2014 -18.
[...]
ceive specialist support in researching their enquiry.  

Page 6



 CMDCS4 Annex 1 

5 
 

Approximately 700 enquiries relating specifically to our collections are 
answered each year, together with a further 298 individuals (2013/14) 
reporting archaeological objects to the Finds Liaison Officer. 
 
In addition the Service responds to innumerable ad hoc, often face to face 
enquiries and requests for information about all aspects of the County’s 
history and culture principally at The Oxfordshire Museum and on Open Days 
at the Museums Resource Centre. 
 
5.9 The Museum Service’s Learning & Access team, with input from staff and 
volunteers from across the service, and the Friends of the Oxfordshire 
Museum, offer a comprehensive range of engagement programmes including 
workshops for schools at the Museum and in schools; family learning activities 
and events at the Museum; Museum trails, back packs and gallery activities; 
object loan boxes are made available to schools, community groups and 
partner museums; reminiscence workshops and events in communities 
across the county; a regular reminiscence group for older people at the 
Museum; lecture programmes at the Museum and occasional outreach in the 
community or presentations to specialist audiences and at particular events. A 
member of the Learning & Access team develops and delivers a schools 
programme at Castle Unlocked in Oxford, through a 0.5 fte post, and trains 
members of the Castle’s staff to deliver additional sessions to schools. 
 
5.10 The Museum Service also supports and manages, on behalf of the 
Aspire partnership, the work of the Museum Development Service for the 
Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire as part of the Southeast 
Consortium led by Royal Pavilion & Museums, Brighton & Hove. Funding from 
the Arts Council enables this service to provide support museums across the 
region to achieve the ACE five goals for the sector.  
 
5.11 The Museum Service hosts the Portable Antiquities Scheme, a DCMS 
funded project to encourage the voluntary recording of archaeological objects 
found by members of the public, and manages the work of the Finds Liaison 
Officer for Oxfordshire and West Berkshire. 
  

6. What do people want from their Museums Service? 
Although the use of online databases to access collections is increasing, the 
majority of our users access our services in person by visiting the Oxfordshire 
Museum, the Museums Resource Centre and Swalcliffe Barn, or receive a 
service delivered directly to them in their school or community by our learning 
and access team. 
 
For the majority of people a visit to the museum or the use of an online facility 
is a leisure activity. To be successful in either context we must ensure that our 

Page 7



 CMDCS4 Annex 1 

6 
 

visitors want to visit, know how to find us, feel welcome when they arrive, are 
engaged during their stay, and leave feeling eager to return. 
 
The overwhelming positive response to evaluation forms received on Open 
Days at the Museums Resource Centre, and from participants in facilitated 
sessions delivered by the Learning and Access team to schools and 
community groups, indicates a high level of user satisfaction with the services 
they receive in excess of 90% in all areas. The only negative comments being 
centred round a demand for more. 
 
In the absence of recent targeted evaluation surveys of visitors to The 
Oxfordshire Museum, a matter to be addressed in the future and detailed in 
the Museum Service’s Audience Development Plan, analysis of the visitor 
comments and the data from the CRT survey kiosk at The Oxfordshire 
Museum, combined with research findings nationally, show that to enjoy a 
successful visit our museum users expect  

• good pre-visit information both printed and on-line 
• clear and sufficient signage  
• a variety of opportunities for activity and engagement to suit a variety of 

ages and learning styles 
• high quality permanent displays tha

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services - Monday, 28 July 2014 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services 
 
Officers: 

 
Karen Warren, Carol Anderson and Julie Dean (Chief Executive’s 
office) 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members: Cllr Susanna Pressel 

 
 

Museum Service Forward Plan 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Museum Service Forward Plan 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Questions from County Councillors 
 
From Councillor Susanna Pressel to Cabinet Member 
 
‘We can all be very proud of the fantastic work that our Museums Service does in 
Oxfordshire, and this "Forward Plan" is full of good things. 
 
I do, however, have a concern about the fact that Woodstock is quite a difficult place 
to get to from some parts of the County. Because of this, I would like to see even 
more emphasis given to touring exhibitions, loans and above all outreach, especially 
to schools. We do need to collaborate with our partners to find out if there are 
schools, particularly in areas of deprivation, where some of the children are not yet 
"enjoying the museum experience", so please can you ensure that this data is 
collected, collated and reviewed on an annual basis? If there are schools that are 
missing out, we would need to discuss how to tackle this.’ 
 
Answer 
 
I am grateful to Councillor Pressell for her question and for her praise of the Museum 
Service. The Service aims to make its collections accessible to as wide an audience 
as possible, through publishing information about our collections on the web; by 
lending material to be displayed at museums and other venues across the County; 
and through the delivery of learning sessions and object loans to schools and 
community groups county-wide. These activities are undertaken in partnership with 
the University Museums and other museums across the county to ensure the most 



effective use of finite resources and maximise countywide access to museum 
collections.  
 
Through the Arts Council England (ACE) funded County Collections Project the 
museums service has been able to continue to produce a high quality annual 
exhibition which is available to tour to other museums in the County. Loans are also 
regularly provided to museums across the county to create or compliment locally 
generated exhibitions of material with a particular relevance to that locality. I would 
like to reassure Councillor Pressell that the Service is alert to any funding 
opportunities which would allow it to extend the number and range of touring 
exhibitions. 
 
We will confirm what data, in addition to that collected by the Museums service, is 
currently available through our ASPIRE partnership with Oxford University Museums 
in respect of schools use of museums and their resources. We will review how that 
might be used to ensure that all Oxfordshire schools are being offered an opportunity 
to give their pupils access to museum collections. I will ask Carol Anderson, the 
Museum Service Manager to make sure that the outcomes from this exercise are 
reported back to you and that any actions that we can take will be incorporated into 
the work of the Learning and Access team. 
 
Supplementary Question (asked at the meeting) 
 
Will there be scope for more data to be collected from partners on topics such as the 
level of use that individual schools, and even particular subject groups, have made of 
the museums and their resources? 
 
Response 
 
Data on the use by schools in the south east region of the museum resources is 
collected on an annual basis. From it, it is possible to establish which schools have 
not made as much use of the resources in the last year. An update will be provided 
shortly. Last year’s report flagged up no problems in this area and in 2011 every 
primary school in Oxford City, for example, used the Museums Service. 
 
Follow up work is carried out on a collective basis, that is, via the County Museums 
Outreach service in liaison with the Oxford University museums, in order to avoid 
duplication. With regard to the level of use, currently this data is not captured on an 
annual basis as there are not the resources to do it. However, we will, in partnership 
with ASPIRE be reviewing data when it is available, to establish if there are any gaps 
over the previous year or two. A significant amount of resources have already been 
put into the development of targeted data, for example in areas of high deprivation or 
for children with special needs. The results of this are being monitored. 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Cllr Lindsay-Gale congratulated the officers on the Plan and declared her satisfaction 
with it. At her request, Carol Anderson gave an update on the accreditation process.  
 
 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the Museum Service’s Strategic Forward Plan 2014 – 2018. 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
 


